Universiti Teknologi MARA

Unit Kesihatan UiTM (Perak) Appointment
Scheduling System Using Genetic Algorithm (GA)

Nur Amiera binti Abdul Rahman

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahhirrahmaniirahim, In the name of ALLAH, The Most Gracious and the
Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, my heartfelt thanks and gratitude to Allah SWT, that he was willing
to give a chance with the good health and leisure time to complete this final year
project proposal titled Unit Kesihatan UiTM (Perak) Appointment Scheduling
System Using Genetic Algorithm (GA). The final year project has been properly
drawn for Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), basically for the students to complete

the degree program leading to a Bachelor of Science (Hons) in Computer Science.

First and foremost, 1 would like to thank Mrs. Siti Khatijah Nor Binti Abdul Rahim
as a lecturer for the subject of Project Formulation CSP600, Mr. Mohamed Imran
Mohamed Ariff as a lecturer for the subject Project CSP650. I also wish to thank the
project supervisor, Mr Ahmad Farid Bin Najmuddin for his supervision of the work
done for this project proposal. He also passed on a lot of knowledge, experience and

share ideas for the project and takes the time to improve the lack of projects.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved mother, Normah binti Samah for her
patience, supportive words and devotion that give me the strength to carry out this
research. | am grateful and thankful to my family for the support and motivation and

prepared the funding for me during my studies.

Last but not Icast, my highcst gratitudc to my classmatcs who had helped me during

the project preparation.

Thank you.

v



ABCTRACT

Internet has been widely used by many groups of people to perform various
activities such as seeking for information, finding jobs, shopping, banking,
learning and many more. The aim of this research is to develop an
Appointment Scheduling System for Unit Kesihatan UiTM (Perak) using web
based database approach as an alternative to conventional record keeping
being used currently by the Unit Kesihatan. The use of the proposed system
will promote efficiency through reduction of patient waiting time, faster data
retrieval, safer record keeping in the dedicated database and effective doctor’s
time management. Genetic Algorithm method has been implemented in the
system to facilitate more effective appointment making tasks by the patient.
However, the result from the analysis has shown otherwise, which Genetic
Algorithm is not effective towards small scale of data. It is suggested that the
method should be used in larger premise with larger number of patients and
the resources, such as doctors, nurses, available treatment time and so forth to

the future works.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS PAGE
SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL ii
DECLARATION iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iv
ABSRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF TABLE xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xii

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Research Objective 4
1.4 Research Scope 4
1.5 Significance Of Research S
1.6 Conclusion 6

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 7
2.2 Genetic Algorithm 7
2.3 Unit Kesihatan UiTM (Perak) Consideration 10
2.4 The Online System 13
2.5 Hard Constrains 15
2.6 Soft Constrains 16
2.7 Conclusion 16
CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction 17
3.2 Research Framework 17
3.3 Information Gathering 21
3.4 Data Collection/Analysis Requirement 22
3.5 System Development 24
3.6 Implementation and Testing 30
3.7 Research Planning 31

3.8 Conclusion 32

vi



CHAPTER FOUR : Project Design and Implementation
4.1 Introduction
4.2 System Design
4.2.1 User
4.2.1.1 Patient
4.2.1.2 Doctor
4.2.1.3 Nurse
4.2.2 Administrator
4.3 Genetic Algorithm
4.3.1 Initialization
4.3.2 Crossover
4.3.3 Reproduction/Selection
4.3.4 Mutation
4.3.5 Fitness Value
4.4 Database
4.4.1 MySQL
4.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5 : ANALYSIS AND RESULT
5.1 Introduction

5.2 Demographic Analysis
S 21 Data

SN Educational Level

523 Respondent Experienced

5.2.4 The Duration of Treatment
5.3 System Analysis

5.3.1 Efficiency of The System
5:3:2 Effectiveness of The Systems

5313 Attractiveness of The systems
5.3.4 Implementation of Genetic Algorithm

5.4 Result Analysis
5.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER 6 : CONCLUSION
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Discussion on Result

6.3 Project Advantages

6.4 Project Contribution

6.5 Suggestion and Future Works
6.6 Conclusion

vii

33
33
33
33
36
38
39
39
40
41
44
44
46
48
48
60

61
61
62
62
63
64

65
68
71
73
74
76

77
T
78
78
79
79



	Unit Kesihatan UiTM (Perak) AppointmentScheduling System Using Genetic Algorithm (GA)
	SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ABCTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OFT ABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objective
	1.4 Research Scope
	1.5 Significance of Research
	1.6 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Genetic Algorithm
	2.3 Unit Kesihatan UiTM (Perak) Considerations
	2.4 The Online System
	2.5 Hard Constrains
	2.6 Soft Constrains
	2. 7 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 3
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Framework
	3.3 Information Gathering
	3.4 Data Collection / Requirement Analysis.
	3.5 System Development
	3.6 Implementation and Testing
	3. 7 Research Planning
	3.8 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 4
	PROJECT DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 System Design
	4.3 Genetic Algorithm (GA)
	4.4 Database
	4.5 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 5
	ANALYSIS AND RESULT
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Demographic Analysis
	5.3 System Analysis
	5.4 Result Analysis
	5.5 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 6
	CONCLUSION
	6.1 Introduction
	6.2 Discussion on Result
	6.3 Project Advantages
	6.4 Project Contribution
	6.5 Suggestion and Further Works
	6.6 Conclusion


	REFERENCES




