Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Unit Kesihatan UiTM (Perak) Appointment Scheduling System Using Genetic Algorithm (GA)

Nur Amiera binti Abdul Rahman

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science

**Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences** 

JANUARY 2014

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

# Bismillahhirrahmaniirahim, In the name of ALLAH, The Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, my heartfelt thanks and gratitude to Allah SWT, that he was willing to give a chance with the good health and leisure time to complete this final year project proposal titled Unit Kesihatan UiTM (Perak) Appointment Scheduling System Using Genetic Algorithm (GA). The final year project has been properly drawn for Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), basically for the students to complete the degree program leading to a Bachelor of Science (Hons) in Computer Science.

First and foremost, I would like to thank Mrs. Siti Khatijah Nor Binti Abdul Rahim as a lecturer for the subject of Project Formulation CSP600, Mr. Mohamed Imran Mohamed Ariff as a lecturer for the subject Project CSP650. I also wish to thank the project supervisor, Mr Ahmad Farid Bin Najmuddin for his supervision of the work done for this project proposal. He also passed on a lot of knowledge, experience and share ideas for the project and takes the time to improve the lack of projects.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved mother, Normah binti Samah for her patience, supportive words and devotion that give me the strength to carry out this research. I am grateful and thankful to my family for the support and motivation and prepared the funding for me during my studies.

Last but not least, my highest gratitude to my classmates who had helped me during the project preparation.

Thank you.

#### ABCTRACT

Internet has been widely used by many groups of people to perform various activities such as seeking for information, finding jobs, shopping, banking, learning and many more. The aim of this research is to develop an Appointment Scheduling System for Unit Kesihatan UiTM (Perak) using web based database approach as an alternative to conventional record keeping being used currently by the Unit Kesihatan. The use of the proposed system will promote efficiency through reduction of patient waiting time, faster data retrieval, safer record keeping in the dedicated database and effective doctor's time management. Genetic Algorithm method has been implemented in the system to facilitate more effective appointment making tasks by the patient. However, the result from the analysis has shown otherwise, which Genetic Algorithm is not effective towards small scale of data. It is suggested that the method should be used in larger premise with larger number of patients and the resources, such as doctors, nurses, available treatment time and so forth to the future works.

# **TABLE OF CONTENT**

#### CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
ABSRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLE	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii

#### **CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION**

1.1 Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Research Objective	4
1.4 Research Scope	4
1.5 Significance Of Research	5
1.6 Conclusion	6

#### **CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1 Introduction	7
2.2 Genetic Algorithm	7
2.3 Unit Kesihatan UiTM (Perak) Consideration	10
2.4 The Online System	13
2.5 Hard Constrains	15
2.6 Soft Constrains	16
2.7 Conclusion	16

#### **CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY**

3.1 Introduction	17
3.2 Research Framework	17
3.3 Information Gathering	21
3.4 Data Collection/Analysis Requirement	22
3.5 System Development	24
3.6 Implementation and Testing	30
3.7 Research Planning	31
3.8 Conclusion	32

# **CHAPTER FOUR : Project Design and Implementation**

4.1 Introduction	33
4.2 System Design	33
4.2.1 User	33
4.2.1.1 Patient	33
4.2.1.2 Doctor	36
4.2.1.3 Nurse	38
4.2.2 Administrator	39
4.3 Genetic Algorithm	39
4.3.1 Initialization	40
4.3.2 Crossover	41
4.3.3 Reproduction/Selection	44
4.3.4 Mutation	44
4.3.5 Fitness Value	46
4.4 Database	48
4.4.1 MySQL	48
4.5 Conclusion	60

### CHAPTER 5 : ANALYSIS AND RESULT

5.1 Introd	uction	61
5.2 Demographic Analysis		61
5.2.1	Data	62
5.2.2	Educational Level	62
5.2.3	Respondent Experienced	63
5.2.4	The Duration of Treatment	64
5.3 System Analysis		
5.3.1	Efficiency of The System	65
5.3.2	Effectiveness of The Systems	68
5.3.3	Attractiveness of The systems	71
5.3.4	Implementation of Genetic Algorithm	73
5.4 Result Analysis		74
5.5 Conclusion		76

## **CHAPTER 6 : CONCLUSION**

6.1 Introduction	77
6.2 Discussion on Result	77
6.3 Project Advantages	78
6.4 Project Contribution	78
6.5 Suggestion and Future Works	79
6.6 Conclusion	79